In the event that the PUBLISHER enters into a direct or indirect relationship with an Advertiser without the prior written 
consent of KWANKO, the PUBLISHER shall pay compensation to the Advertiser equivalent to 12 (twelve) times the highest 
monthly turnover paid by KWANKO to the PUBLISHER, all Campaigns included, but not less than 15,000 (fifteen thousand) 
Euros exclusive of tax.  

If the PUBLISHER decides, in agreement with KWANKO, to enter into a direct or indirect relationship with an Advertiser 
during the performance of the Contract, the PUBLISHER shall pay the Advertiser a compensation equivalent to 3 (six) 
times the highest monthly turnover paid by KWANKO to the PUBLISHER, all Campaigns included, this compensation not 
being less than 7,500 (seven thousand five hundred) euros excluding taxes.  

12. KWANKO PROPERTY 

KWANKO is the owner of: 

- intellectual and industrial property rights to all elements composing the Tools and the Platform, 
- of the brands, patents, names, acronyms, logos, colours, graphics or other signs that may be used or